systems, to name a few Kapunda's electricity cost is double that of Gunnison, with the USA

benefiting from cheaper electricity due to significant coal-based power generation.

Kapunda's productivity is markedly low at 127t/employee (industry average at ~200) due to

constrained economies of scale. Consequently, Kapunda endures the highest employee cost

per tonne at ~A$1,300 (at a salary parity comparison), while Gunnison is the lowest at

~A$ 450-500/t.

4,450 4,454 4,622

2,683
4,160 4,420

7,133

8,614
9,043

Kapunda Florence Gunnison

A$/t

Other capex costs:
Site Infrastructure,
Sustaining Capital,
Contigency, First
fills

Well Field, ponds,
IX-EW and other
equipments

Figure 11. Opex costs comparison of Kapunda, Gunnison and Florence. Sourced from Richard Zimmerman
(2022) Richard Tremblay (2023)

5.2 Scenario Analysis

The positive NPV for the Kapunda ISR copper mine project indicates its financial feasibility

to proceed for approvals and thereafter operations. The scenario analysis evaluates the risk

pertaining to seven variable parameters (Table 4).

Table 4. Variation range between -20% to +20% from baseline for scenario analysis to assess NPV

Variables Pessimistic Baseline Optimistic

Utilisation rate 75% 83% 90%

Copper Price 12,059 15,074 18,089

Energy Price 0.22 0.28 0.33

MSA Price 976 1,220 1,464

Ferri Chloride Price 444 554 665

Sulfuric Acid 163 203 244

Royalty 1.0% 2.0% 4.0%

The scenario analysis (Table 5) reflects the project viability in baseline, pessimistic, and

optimistic scenarios:

- Baseline scenario: includes variables at average unit value over the life of mine. For

example, LME copper price at A$15,074/t (Table 5) is the average price over 18

years.

- Optimistic scenario: indicates the highest possible upside in the event of favourable

outcome for all variable factors.

66%

47%
57%

9%

10%

16%

15%

23%

13%

10%
21% 15%

Kapunda Florence Gunnison

%
 o

f
to

ta
l
o

p
e

x
 c

o
s
ts

Other expenses

Employee

Energy

Consumables